of an item of property, plant and equipment. Instead, the sales proceeds
and the related costs should be included in profit and loss. An entity shall
apply the amendments retrospectively, but only to items of property, plant
and equipment made available for use on or after the beginning of the
earliest period presented in the financial statements in which the entity first
applies the amendments.

The Group has initially applied the amendments as from 1 January
2022. The Group has applied the amendments retrospectively and has
therefore restated the comparative information to items of property, plant
and equipment made available for use on or after 1 January 2021. The
following table gives a summary of restatement adjustments recognized
for each line item in the consolidated statement of financial position,
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

As previously
reported

Impact on
application of

amendments to
IAS 16 As restated

過往呈報

應用
國際會計準則

第16號之
修訂的影響 經重列

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
千美元 千美元 千美元

Consolidated statement of
financial position at 31
December 2021

於2021年12月31日的綜合財務
狀況表

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 6,195,027 60,296 6,255,323
Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 7,014,247 60,296 7,074,543
Total assets less current

liabilities
總資產減流動負債

5,868,514 60,296 5,928,810
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 49,415 281 49,696
Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 4,433,318 281 4,433,599
Net assets 淨資產 1,435,196 60,015 1,495,211
Reserves 儲備 1,313,497 60,138 1,373,635
Total equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company
本公司權益股東應佔總權益

1,313,552 60,138 1,373,690
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 121,644 (123) 121,521
Total equity 總權益 1,435,196 60,015 1,495,211

49

2022 中期報告   /   中國廣核新能源控股有限公司

Notes to the Unaudited
Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2022 截至2022年6月30日止六個月

As previously
reported

Impact on
application of

amendments to
IAS 16 As restated

過往呈報

應用
國際會計準則

第16號之
修訂的影響 經重列

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
千美元 千美元 千美元

Consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 June 2021

截至2021年6月30日止六個月
綜合損益及其他全面收益表

Revenue 收入  796,607 40,379 836,986
Coal, oil, gas and wood pellet 煤炭、石油、天然氣及木質顆粒 342,812 7,481 350,293
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment
物業、廠房及設備折舊

121,134 236 121,370
Staff costs 員工成本 42,608 4,585 47,193
Others 其他 22,822 4,653 27,475
Total operating expenses 經營開支總額 543,295 16,955 560,250
Operating profit 經營溢利 253,312 23,424 276,736
Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 196,167 23,424 219,591
Income tax 所得稅 (21,657) (304) (21,961)
Profit for the period 期內溢利 174,510 23,120 197,630
Exchange difference arising on

translation of foreign operations
換算海外業務產生的匯兌差額

(12,261) 39 (12,222)
Other comprehensive income

for the period
期內其他全面收益

(3,150) 39 (3,111)
Total comprehensive income

for the period
期內全面收益總額

171,360 23,159 194,519
Profit for the period attributable to: 應佔期內溢利：
Equity shareholders of the Company 本公司權益股東 162,316 23,120 185,436
Total comprehensive income for the

period attributable to:
應佔期內全面收益總額：

Equity shareholders of the Company 本公司權益股東 159,342 23,159 182,501

Condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows for the
six months ended 30 June 2021

截至2021年6月30日止六個月
簡明綜合現金流量表

Net cash generated from
operating activities

經營活動所得現金淨額
132,898 23,660 156,558

Investing activities 投資活動
Payment for purchase of property,

plant and equipment
購買物業、廠房及設備付款

(721,631) (23,660) (745,291)
Net cash used in investing

activities
投資活動所用現金淨額

(757,401) (23,660) (781,061)

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

Amendments to IAS 16, Property, plant
and equipment: Proceeds before intended
use  (continued)

2. 會計政策變動（續）

國際會計準則第16號之修訂，物
業、廠房及設備：作擬定用途前
的所得款項（續）

50

CGN New Energy Holdings Co., Ltd.   /   Interim Report 2022

Notes to the Unaudited
Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2022 截至2022年6月30日止六個月

2. 會計政策變動（續）

國際會計準則第37號之修訂，撥
備、或然負債及或然資產：虧損
合同－履行合同的成本

該等修訂闡明為了評估合同是否虧損性，履行合
同的成本包括履行該合同的增量成本及與履行
該合同直接相關的其他成本的分配。該等修訂對
該等財務報表並無任何重大影響。

3. 收入及分部資料

收入

分拆來自客戶合約的收入

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

Amendments to IAS 37, Provisions,
contingent liabilities and contingent
assets: Onerous contracts – cost of
fulfilling a contract

The amendments clarify that for the purpose of assessing whether a
contract is onerous, the cost of fulfilling the contract includes both the
incremental costs of fulfilling that contract and an allocation of other costs
that relate directly to fulfilling contracts. The amendments do not have a
material impact on these financial statements.

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

Power Power
Six months

ended
plants in plants in Management 30 June 2022
the PRC Korea companies Total

中國的電廠 韓國的電廠 管理公司

截至2022年
6月30日止
六個月
總計

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
千美元 千美元 千美元 千美元

(Unaudited)
（未經審核）

Types of goods and services 貨品及服務類型
Sales of electricity 銷售電力 265,118 513,234 – 778,352
Tariff income 電價收入 197,070 – – 197,070
Sales of steam 銷售蒸汽 64,762 – – 64,762
Capacity charges 容量費 5,484 57,808 – 63,292
Management service income 管理服務收入 – – 9,904 9,904
Sales of renewable energy

certificates
銷售可再生能源證書

– 20,338 – 20,338

532,434 591,380 9,904 1,133,718

Timing of revenue recognition 收入確認時間
At a point in time 於某一時間點 526,950 533,572 – 1,060,522
Over time 於某一時間段 5,484 57,808 9,904 73,196

532,434 591,380 9,904 1,133,718

51

2022 中期報告   /   中國廣核新能源控股有限公司

Notes to the Unaudited
Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2022 截至2022年6月30日止六個月

3. 收入及分部資料（續）

收入（續）
分拆來自客戶合約的收入（續）

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION
(continued)

Revenue (continued)

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers
(continued)

Power Power
Six months

ended
plants in plants in Management 30 June 2021
the PRC Korea companies Total

中國的電廠 韓國的電廠 管理公司

截至2021年
6月30日止
六個月
總計

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
千美元 千美元 千美元 千美元

(Unaudited,
restated)

（未經審核，
經重列）

Types of goods and services 貨品及服務類型
Sales of electricity 銷售電力 237,182 336,554 – 573,736
Tariff income 電價收入 133,015 – – 133,015
Sales of steam 銷售蒸汽 52,587 – – 52,587
Capacity charges 容量費 5,504 60,046 – 65,550
Management service income 管理服務收入 – – 12,098 12,098

428,288 396,600 12,098 836,986

Timing of revenue recognition 收入確認時間
At a point in time 於某一時間點 422,784 336,554 – 759,338
Over time 於某一時間段 5,504 60,046 12,098 77,648

428,288 396,600 12,098 836,986

52

CGN New Energy Holdings Co., Ltd.   /   Interim Report 2022

Notes to the Unaudited
Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2022 截至2022年6月30日止六個月

3. 收入及分部資料（續）

就資源配置及按地理位置評估分部表現而向本
公司執行董事（即主要營運決策者）報告的資料
載列如下。

分部收入及分部業績

本公司執行董事按個別電廠、管理公司及其位
置作基準來審閱本集團的營運業績及財務資
料。各電廠及管理公司構成一個營運分部。就因
具備類似經濟特性、使用類似生產程序生產電
力及╱或蒸汽、所有電力及╱或蒸汽分銷及銷
售予類似類別客戶以及向客戶提供類似顧問服
務而顯現類似長期財務表現的若干營運分部，
其分部資料乃彙集為一個單一呈報營運分部。
本集團擁有以下三個可呈報分部：

(1) 中國的電廠 – 發電及電力供應；

(2) 大韓民國（「韓國」）的電廠 – 發電及電力
供應；及

(3) 管理公司 – 向中廣核及其附屬公司營
運的電廠提供管理服務。

以下為按可呈報分部劃分的本集團收入及業績
分析：

截至2022年6月30日止六個月（未經審核）

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION